Answer Technology Confidential Information – Not for External Distribution
© Answer Technology Co., Ltd. 2016, all rights reserved.
ODE3528
The Industrial IoT Solution
User’s Manual
2016
ODE3528 THE INDUSTRIAL IOT SOLUTION USER’S MANUAL
Page | 1

achieve different application, such like equipment monitor , smart agriculture, smart energy, smart machine.etc.
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
ORDERING GUIDE
Table 1. Features  of ODE3528
Ordering Number  Frequency Band  Memory Size  On Board Antenna
ODE3528‐915MHz  915MHz  256KB  Yes
ODE3528‐920MHz  920MHz  256KB  Yes
ODE3528 THE INDUSTRIAL IOT SOLUTION USER’S MANUAL
Page | 3
Answer Technology Confidential Information – Not for External Distribution
© Answer Technology Co., Ltd. 2016, all rights reserved
MODULE SPECIFICATIONS
VCC = 2.7V to 3.6V, GND = 0V, TA = TMIN to TMAX, unless otherwise noted. Typical specifications are at VCC = 3.3V,
GND = 0V, TA=25°C.
Table 2. RF Module Parameter
  Sub‐G
Parameter  Min  Typ  Max  Unit
General Parameter
Voltage Supply Range  2.7    3.6  V
Power Mode
Transmit Current    33.4    mA
Idle / Receive Current    18.2    mA
Sleep Mode    9.8    µA
Frequency Range  902    928  MHz
Operating Temperature Range  0    +70  °C
RF Parameter
Single‐Ended PA
Maximum Power    13.5    dBm
Minimum Power    ‐20    dBm
Data Rate
GFSK/FSK Mode  1    300  kbps
Receiver Sensitivity (At BER = 1E‐3)        dBm
1 kbps (Deviation=4.8 kHz, IF band
width=100 kHz)
  ‐116    dBm
300 kbps (Deviation=75kHz, IF
band width=300 kHz)
  ‐100.5    dBm
Logic Levels
VIL (Input Low Voltage)      0.8  V
VIH (Input High Voltage)  2.0      V
VOL (Output Low Voltage)      0.4  V
VOH (Output Hight Voltage)  VCC‐0.4      V
Output/Sink Current  ±12.5    ±20  mA
ODE3528 THE INDUSTRIAL IOT SOLUTION USER’S MANUAL
Page | 4
Answer Technology Confidential Information
© Answer Technology Co., Ltd. 2016, all rights reserved
Module Pin Configuration and Function Descriptions
Figure 1. ODE3528‐915/920MHz Module Pin Configuration (Top View)
ODE3528 THE INDUSTRIAL IOT SOLUTION USER’S MANUAL
Page | 5
Answer Technology Confidential Information – Not for External Distribution
© Answer Technology Co., Ltd. 2016, all rights reserved
Table 3. ODE3528-915/920MHz Module Pin Function Descriptions
Pin No.  ITE Pin  Mnemonic  Description
1, 52      External Antenna Tuning Element
2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9
11, 16, 18, 21
29, 35, 38, 39
40, 41, 42, 43
44, 45, 46, 47
48, 49, 50, 51
  GND  Common Ground Terminal.
7  A3  I2CDAT1/ADC1/GPD4  I2C Data/ADC Single‐Ended Input/General‐Purpose IO Port.
8  B2  I2CCLK1/ADC0/GPC1  I2C Clock/ADC Single‐Ended Input/General‐Purpose IO Port.
10  A2  /RESET  Reset Input, Active Low.
12  A1  TX1/I2CDAT2/GPC7  UART Output/I2C Data/General‐Purpose IO Port.
13  B1  RX1/I2CCLK2/GPC6  UART Input/I2C Clock/General‐Purpose IO Port.
14  D1  RTS1/I2CDAT5/GPA5  Request‐to‐Send Signal in UART Mode/I2C Data/General‐Purpose
IO Port.
15  E1  CTS1/I2CCLK5/GPA4  Clear‐to‐Send Signal in UART Mode/I2C Clock/General‐Purpose IO
Port.